Public Document Pack

LONDON

Board of Governors of the City of London
Freemen's School

Date:
Time:
Venue:

Members:

Enquiries:

MONDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2015

11.00 am

CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL, ASHTEAD PARK, SURREY,

KT21 1ET

Stuart Fraser (Chairman)
Roger Chadwick (Deputy
Chairman)

Deputy John Bennett
Michael Bramwell
Nicholas Goddard
Alderman Timothy Hailes
Deputy Brian Harris

Ann Holmes

Michael Hudson
Vivienne Littlechild

Sir Clive Martin

Jacqui Daniels
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480

Andrew McMillan

Hugh Morris

Graham Packham

Adam Richardson

Alderman Matthew Richardson
Elizabeth Rogula

lan Seaton (Ex-Officio Member)
Sir Michael Snyder (Ex-Officio Member)
Councillor Chris Townsend
Philip Woodhouse

Gillian Yarrow

jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served at 1pm
Part of the meeting could be the subject of Audio or Video recording.

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive




AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda
APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

MINUTES

To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 27 April 2015.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 6)

MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB
COMMITTEE

To receive the draft minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2015.

For Information
(Pages 7 - 8)

MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE

To receive the draft minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2015.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 12)

MINUTES OF THE BURSARY COMMITTEE

To note the draft minutes of the Bursary Committee of 9 July 2015.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 14)

COUNTER-TERRORISM AND SECURITY ACT 2015

Report of the Remembrancer.

For Information
(Pages 15 - 26)

REVENUE OUTTURN 2014/15

Joint report of the Chamberlain and Headmaster.

For Information
(Pages 27 - 36)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

CHARITIES ADMINISTERED IN CONNECTION WITH (ICW) THE CITY OF
LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL - 2014/15 - REPORT AND FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

Report of the Chamberlain.

For Decision
(Pages 37 - 54)

CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL BURSARY FUND - 2014/15 REPORT
AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Report of the Chamberlain.

For Decision
(Pages 55 - 72)

ACTION TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURES
Report of the Town Clerk.

For Information
(Pages 73 - 74)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2015.
For Decision
(Pages 75 - 78)

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND
ESTATES SUB COMMITTEE

To receive the draft minutes of 4 June 2015.
For Information
(Pages 79 - 80)



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

MINUTES OF THE EDUCATION AND ACADEMIC SUB COMMITTEE

To receive the draft minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2015.

MINUTES OF THE BURSARY COMMITTEE
To note the draft minutes of the Bursary Committee of 9 July 2015.

HEADMASTER'S REPORT

Report of the Headmaster.

HEAD OF THE JUNIOR SCHOOL REPORT
Report of the Head of the Junior School.

BURSAR'S REPORT

Report of the Headmaster.

SCHOLARSHIPS AND BURSARIES

Report of the Headmaster.

OUTREACH

Report of the Headmaster.

For Information
(Pages 81 - 82)

For Information
(Pages 83 - 84)

For Information
(Pages 85 - 134)

For Information
(Pages 135 - 140)

For Information
(Pages 141 - 168)

For Information
(Pages 169 - 176)

For Information
(Pages 177 - 182)

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE

BOARD

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE PUBLIC

ARE EXCLUDED



Agenda Iltem 3

BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL
Monday, 27 April 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's
School held at City of London Freemen's School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET
on Monday, 27 April 2015 at 11.00 am

Present
Members:
Stuart Fraser (Chairman) Graham Packham
Roger Chadwick (Deputy Chairman) Adam Richardson
Deputy John Bennett Alderman Matthew Richardson
Michael Bramwell (External Member) Elizabeth Rogula
Deputy Brian Harris Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Ex-Officio
Michael Hudson Member)
Vivienne Littlechild Sir Michael Snyder (Ex-Officio Member)
Sir Clive Martin (External Member) Councillor Chris Townsend (External
Andrew McMillan (External Member) Member)
Philip Woodhouse
Officers:
Jacqui Daniels Town Clerk’s Department
Steve Telling Chamberlain's Department
Mark Lowman City Surveyor
Philip MacDonald Headmaster, City of London Freemen's
School
Sue Williams Bursar, City of London Freemen's School
Matt Robinson Head of Junior School, City of London

Freemen's School
(Alderman Matthew Richardson in the Chair)

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Alderman Tim Hailes, Vivienne
Littlechild, Hugh Morris and Gillian Yarrow.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
Councillor Chris Townsend declared a non-pecuniary interest stating that he
was currently appointed and serving as an elected representative of Mole
Valley District Council.

3. ORDER OF THE COMMON COUNCIL
The Town Clerk tabled the Order of the Court of Common Council of 23 April
2015 appointing the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen’s
School for 2015/16 and setting its Terms of Reference.

RECEIVED.

Page 1



ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing
Order No. 29.

The Town Clerk read a list of those Governors eligible to stand and Stuart
Fraser, being the only Governor expressing a willingness to serve as Chairman,
was duly elected for the ensuing year and took the Chair.

Mr Fraser thanked the Board for their support and looked forward to another
busy year ahead.

ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with
Standing Order No. 30.

The Town Clerk read a list of those Governors eligible to stand and Roger
Chadwick, being the only Governor expressing a willingness to serve as Deputy
Chairman, was duly elected for the ensuing year and took his place.

MINUTES
The public minutes and summary of the last meeting held on 11 February 2015
were approved as a correct record.

The Chairman welcomed Alderman Matthew Richardson to the Board and paid
tribute to those Governors who had not returned to the Board namely Alderman
Hewitt, Alderman Parmley, Judith Pleasance and Douglas Mobsby and were all
thanked for their contributions It was noted that Alderman Hailes had been
appointed as a new Governor but had unfortunately been unable to attend the
meeting that day.

APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED GOVERNORS
Michael Bramwell and Chris Townsend left the room during consideration of the
item.

The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk concerning the appointment
of co-opted Governors.

Governors supported the Chairman’s view concerning the need to keep the

membership of the Board fresh and relevant, whilst valuing its history. He

suggested that the Town Clerk be requested to undertake a review of the Co-
opted Member appointment process and submit a report to Governors thereon,
taking account of the following matters:-

e The appointment of a Nominations Sub Committee to consider future co-
opted Member appointments and to develop a set of skills that the Board
would benefit from and that, where possible, information for consideration
be circulated via email;

e The possible introduction of a limit on the number of terms a co-opted
Member could stand for, under normal circumstances;

Page 2



e The need for co-opted Members to have
[...]
Purposes and Estates Sub Committee:
Stuart Fraser (Chairman)

Roger Chadwick (Deputy Chairman)

Michael Bramwell

Brian Harris

Adam Richardson

Philip Woodhouse

Teachers’ Pay Panel
Stuart Fraser (Chairman)

APPOINTMENT OF AGBIS REPRESENTATIVE
The Board proceeded to appoint their AGBIS representative for 2015/16.

RESOLVED - That, as the only Governor expressing an interest in serving,
Roger Chadwick be appointed as the Board’s AGBIS representative for the
ensuing year.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
The Chairman agreed that the following item should be considered as an
urgent item.

Teachers’ Pay Award 2015-16

A report of the Director of Human Resources informing the Board of Governors
of pay discussions that had taken place on behalf of the Board regarding the
Staff Side and Common Room pay claim for September 2015.

RESOLVED - That:-

1) the report be noted; and

2) it be agreed that the Teachers’ Pay Panel should continue in relation to any
pay claim made on behalf of the Staff Side and Common Rooms for the
academic year commencing in September 2016.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED - That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of Section 12A if the Local Government Act as follows:-

Items Exemption Paragraph(s)
13 & 15-20 3
14 1&2

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
The non-public minutes of the meeting, held on 11 February 2015, were
considered and approved as a correct record.

Page 4



14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

HEAD OF JUNIOR SCHOOL REPORT

The Board received a report of the Head of the Junior School providing
Governors with an overview of events in the Junior School since the last Board
meeting.

BURSAR'S REPORT

The Board received a report of the Bursar regarding various issues including
the Master-plan, arrears of fees, HR matters, development, catering and
marketing events.

OLD FREEMEN'S ASSOCIATION MEMORIAL CLUBHOUSE
The Board considered a report of the Headmaster regarding the Old Freemen’s
Association Memorial Clubhouse.

HEADMASTER'S REPORT

The Board received a report of the Headmaster of the City of London
Freemen’s School relative to various School matters including the School Roll,
13+Scholarships, FSA and experiences, staffing matters and the School
Development Plan.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE BOARD
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There were no urgent items.

MEMBERS ONLY MINUTES
The Members Only minutes of the meeting, held on 11 February 2015, were
considered and approved as a correct record.

The meeting ended at 1.05 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Jacqui Daniels
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB-COMMITTEE OF THE
BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL
Thursday, 4 June 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Finance, General Purposes and Estates Sub-

Committee of the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's School held
at City of London Freemen's School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET on Thursday,

4 June 2015 at 10.30 am

Present

Members:

Stuart Fraser (Chairman)
Michael Bramwell
Deputy Brian Harris

In attendance
Vivienne Littlechild

Officers:

Jacqui Daniels Town Clerk’s Department

Steve Telling Chamberlain's Department

Philip MacDonald Headmaster, City of London Freemen's
School

Sue Williams Bursar, City of London Freemen's School

Vicky Buckman Deputy Head, City of London Freemen's
School

Andrew Shorten City Surveyor’s Department

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Roger Chadwick and Philip
Woodhouse.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

There were no declarations of interest under the Code of Conduct relating to
items on the agenda.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That public the minutes of the Finance, General Purposes and
Estates Sub Committee meeting held on 10 November 2014 be approved as an
accurate record subject to ‘Mark Beach’ in the list of officers present being
amended to read ‘Matt Robinson’.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items of public urgent business.

Page 7



10.

11.

12.

13.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Exempt Paragraph
7 3

MINUTES
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2014 were
considered and approved as a correct record.

ARREARS OF FEES
The Sub Committee considered and approved a report of the Headmaster in
respect of arrears of fees.

SERVICE BASED REVIEW UPDATE
Governors considered a report of the Headmaster updating them on the
Service Based Review savings for the School.

ASHTEAD PARK SECURITY
Governors received a report of the Headmaster concerning the security of the
School site.

RISK
Governors received a report of the Headmaster reviewing the risk management
strategy for the School and the evaluation of risks by the Senior Management
Team.

NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE SUB COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There were no urgent non-public items.

The meeting ended at 11.25 am

Chairman

Contact Officer: Jacqui Daniels
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 8



Agenda Iltem 5

ACADEMIC & EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS
OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL
Thursday, 4 June 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Academic & Education Sub Committee of the Board of
Governors of the City of London Freemen's School held at City of London Freemen's
School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET on Thursday, 4 June 2015 at 11.30 am

Present

Members:

Stuart Fraser (Chairman)

Deputy Brian Harris

Sir Clive Martin (External Member)
Andrew McMillan (External Member)

In attendance:
Vivienne Littlechild

Officers:

Jacqui Daniels Town Clerk’s Department

Philip MacDonald Headmaster, City of London Freemen's
School

Vicky Buckman Deputy Head, City of London Freemen's
School

Evelyn Guest City of London Freemen's School

Gareth Hughes Head of Sixth Form, City of London
Freemen's School

Matt Robinson Head of Junior School, City of London

Freemen's School

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Roger Chadwick and Councillor
Chris Townsend.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations of interest under the Code of Conduct relating to
items on the agenda.

3. MINUTES
RESOLVED: That public the minutes of the Academic and Education Sub-
Committee meeting held on 10 November 2014 be approved as an accurate
record, subject to the name of Mark Beach in the list of officers present being
amended to read Matt Robinson.

4. PUPIL AND PARENT DATA PROTECTION POLICY
The Sub-Committee received the current version of the draft City of London
Freemen’s School Pupil and Parent Data Protection Policy for discussion and
adoption.

Page 9



RESOLVED: That approval be given to the adoption of the City of London
Freemen’s School Pupil and Parent Data Protection Policy.

INDUCTION PROCEDURES FOR NEW PUPILS

The Head of the Upper School gave a detaile
[...]
s of the meeting held on 10 November 2014 were
considered and approved as a correct record.

11. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE SUB COMMITTEE
There were two non-public questions relating to the work of the Sub-
Committee.

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There were no urgent non-public items.

The meeting ended at 12.40 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Jacqui Daniels
Tel. no.: 020 7332 1480
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Agenda Iltem 6

BURSARY COMMITTEE OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF
LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL
Thursday, 9 July 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Bursary Committee of the Board of Governors of the
City of London Freemen's School held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing,
Guildhall on Thursday, 9 July 2015 at 12.00 pm

Present

Members:

Stuart Fraser (Chairman)
Andrew McMillan

Philip Woodhouse

Officers:

Steve Telling Chamberlain's Department

Sue Williams Bursar, City of London Freemen's School
Jacqui Daniels Town Clerk’s Department

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Roger Chadwick, Deputy John
Bennett, Michael Bramwell and Elizabeth Rogula.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
Philip Woodhouse declared an interest in item 9 as a Liveryman of the Grocer’s
Company, the company being a co-supporter of one of the Bursary students.

3. MINUTES
The public minutes of the Bursary Committee of the Board of Governors of the
City of London Freemen’s School meeting held on 26 June 2014 were
considered and approved as a correct record.

4. TERMS OF REFERENCE
The Sub Committee received the note of the Town Clerk which set out the
Composition and Terms of Reference of the Bursary Committee as approved
by the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen’s School on 27 April
2015
[...]
he problem or be subject to regulatory
action by the Department for Education or

the Welsh Government, which could include
de-registration (which would make their
continued operation unlawful).

/5. Early education funding regulations in
England have been amended to ensure that
providers who fail to promote the fundamental
British values of democracy, the rule of law,
individual liberty and mutual respect and
tolerance for those with different faiths and
beliefs do not receive funding from local
authorities for the free early years entitlement.

6. Ofsted's current inspection framework for
early years provision reflects the requirements
in the Statutory Framework for the Early Years
Foundation Stage.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Agenda Iltem 8

Committee:

Date:

Board of Governors City of London
Freemen’s School

Monday, 5 October 2015

Subject: Revenue Outturn 2014/15

Public

Joint report of: The Chamberlain and the Headmaster For Information

Summary

Total net income for 2014/15 was £1,982,000 compared to a budgeted
position of £1,852,000 - representing an increase in net income of
£130,000 (7%). This better than budget position was mainly due to
reductions in premises related expenses of £220,000, partly offset by an
increase in supplies and services expenditure of £78,000 as a result of the
purchase of additional Music equipment following the opening of the new
Music School.

The 2002 school funding guidelines report recommended that the General
Reserve balance should not exceed 5% of the original estimate of fee
income, equating to £627,000 for 2014/15, with any excess transferred to
the Capital Reserve Fund. In accordance with these guidelines the transfer
to the Capital Reserve was £1,963,000.

Following this transfer, and after taking account of the planned expenditure
funded from the reserve during the year (including the repayment of the
internal loan of £284,417 provided by the City for the balance of funding for
Phase
[...]
f London Charities Pool of which the City of London

Corporation is also the Trustee. Investment income from the Charities Pool in 2014/15
amounted to £25,749 (2013/14: £21,330).

Page.y2



Agenda Item 11

Committee:

Date:

Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen’s
School

5 October 2015

Subject:
Report of Action Taken Between Meetings

Public

Report of:
Town Clerk

For Information

Summary

In accordance with Standing Order 41(a), this report advises Members of an urgent
decision taken by the Town Clerk, in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy
Chairman, since the Committee’s last meeting. A copy of the paperwork was sent
to each Governor seeking their views and no adverse comments were received.

Recommendation:
That the contents of the report be noted.

Main Report

1. Background

Standing Orders 19 and 41(a) provide a mechanism for decisions to be taken
between scheduled meetings of the Board of Governors of the City of London
Freemen’s School where, in the opinion of the Town Clerk, it is necessary for an
urgent decision to be taken.

Decisions taken under Urgency Procedures

The following decision, in respect of the appointment of a co-opted Member, has
been taken under Urgency Procedures (Standing Order No. 41(a)), since the last
Board meeting:-

A new co-opted Governor, Nick Goddard, was proposed and all Members of the
Board were sent supporting information and invited by email to indicate their views.
Ten responses were received, all in favour of the proposal.

It was therefore agreed that Nick Goddard be appointed as a co-opted Governor of

the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen’s School with immediate
effect.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



Agenda Iltem 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 16

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the 
[...]
e of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 22

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 169



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 175



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 177



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB COMMITTEE
	5 MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE
	6 MINUTES OF THE BURSARY COMMITTEE
	7 COUNTER-TERRORISM AND SECURITY ACT 2015
	Counter Terrorism Bill Prevent Guidance - Schools Extracts Appendix

	8 REVENUE OUTTURN 2014/15
	1510 CLFS outturn Annex B
	1510 CLFS outturn Annex C

	9 CHARITIES ADMINISTERED IN CONNECTION WITH (ICW) THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL - 2014/15 - REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	E4 - Freemens School Charity Scholarships - Appendix

	10 City of London Freemen's School Bursary Fund - 2014/15 Report and Financial Statements
	E7 - COL Freeman's School Bursary Fund - Apendix

	11 Action taken under urgency procedures
	15 Non-Public Minutes
	16 NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB COMMITTEE
	17 MINUTES OF THE EDUCATION AND ACADEMIC SUB COMMITTEE
	18 Minutes of the Bursary Committee
	19 Headmaster's report
	Headmasters NP Rpt Appendix 1 School Roll Sept 2015
	Headmaster's NP Report Appendix 2 Results summary
	Headmasters NP Report Appendix 3 Action Plan
	ISI 2015 Action Plan email
	ISI2015Action Plan
	Headmasters NP report Appendix 4 Safeguarding points for Govs 2015
	Head NP Report Appendix 4A Safeguarding Policy 2015-16
	Head NP Report Appendix 5 Trips Visits Sept 15 - July 16

	20 Head of the Junior School Report
	21 BURSAR'S REPORT
	22 Scholarships and Bursaries
	Scholarships and bursaries Appendix 1

	23 Outreach



Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL 
Monday, 5 October 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen's 
School held at City of London Freemen's School, Ashtead Park, Surrey, KT21 1ET 

on Monday, 5 October 2015 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Roger Chadwick (Deputy Chairman) 
Stuart Fraser (Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett 
Roger Chadwick (Deputy Chairman) 
Stuart Fraser (Chairman) 
Goddard 
Alderman Timothy Hailes 
Deputy Brian Harris 
Ann Holmes 
 

Michael Hudson 
Vivienne Littlechild 
Sir Clive Martin 
Andrew McMillan 
Elizabeth Rogula 
Councillor Chris Townsend 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
Peter Lisley 
Jacqui Daniels 

- Assistant Town Clerk 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

David MackIntosh - Manager, Community Safety Team, 
Town Clerk’s Department 

Steve Telling - Chamberlain's Department 

Huw Rhys Lewis - City Surveyor’s Department 

Mark Lowman 
Roland Martin 

- City Surveyor’s Department  
- Headmaster, City of London Freemen's 

School 
Matt Robinson - Head of the Junior School, City of 

London Freemen’s School 
Andrew McCleave - Deputy Head, Academic, City of 

London Freemen's School 
Sue Williams 
 
Evelyn Guest 

- Bursar, City of London Freemen's 
School 

- City of London Freemen's School 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Michael Bramwell, Hugh Morris, 
Graham Packham, Adam Richardson, Ian Seaton and Gillian Yarrow. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
(Councillor Chris Townsend declared a non-pecuniary interest stating that he 
was currently appointed and serving as an elected representative of Mole 
Valley District Council. 
 



3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the last meeting held on 27 April 2015 
were approved as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Sub Committee Appointments  
RESOLVED - That Vivienne Littlechild replace Elizabeth Rogula on the Bursary 
Committee, Sir Clive Martin on the Academic and Education Sub Committee 
and Adam Richardson on the Finance, General Purposes and Estates Sub 
Committee.   
 

4. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND ESTATES SUB 
COMMITTEE  
The Governors received the draft minutes of the Finance, General Purposes 
and Estates Sub Committee meeting held on 4 June 2015. It was noted that 
Andrew McCleave was present at the meeting. 
 

5. MINUTES OF THE ACADEMIC AND EDUCATION SUB COMMITTEE  
The Governors received the draft minutes of the Academic and Education Sub 
Committee meeting held on 4 June 2015. It was noted that Andrew McCleave 
was present at the meeting. 
 

6. MINUTES OF THE BURSARY COMMITTEE  
The Governors received the draft minutes of the Bursary Committee meeting 
held on 9 July 2015.  
 

7. COUNTER-TERRORISM AND SECURITY ACT 2015  
The Board received a report of the Remembrancer regarding the Counter 
Terrorism and Security Act 2015.  
 
The Manager of the Community Safety Team of the Town Clerk’s Department 
referred to the ‘Prevent duty’ which the legislation imposes and encourage 
Governors to look at the useful on-line Department for Education guidance and 
added that the City of London Police had offered to provide teaching staff at the 
School with training on this matter. The Headmaster welcomed this offer and 
undertook to liaise to make the necessary arrangements. It was also suggested 
that the usual cross Board training for Governors of the City’s Independent 
Schools be provided on the ‘Prevent Duty’ subject after the January meeting of 
this Board at Guildhall. 
 
In answer to Governor’s questions it was indicated that no risks had been 
identified at the moment and the Manager of the Community Safety Team 
confirmed that all the Governors possessed equal responsibilities in this matter.  
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
1) the report and the duties placed upon the Board, as described in paragraphs 
2 and 3 of the report, be noted; and  
2) if possible, the Governors be given training on the subject alongside the 
Governors of the other City’s Independent Schools after the January 2016 
meeting of this Board. 



 
 

8. REVENUE OUTTURN 2014/15  
The Board received a joint report of the Chamberlain and Headmaster, setting 
out the revenue outturn position for 2014/15.  Governors were pleased to note 
a better than budget position which had been mainly due to reductions in 
premises related expenses, partly offset by an increase in supplies and 
services expenditure as a result of the purchase of additional music equipment 
in connection with the opening of the new Music School. 
 
Governors discussed the details of the report and reviewed the Policy and 
Resources Committee’s guideline from 2002 that the School’s General Reserve 
balance should not exceed 5% of the original estimate of fee income. It was 
agreed that the figure currently remains valid but it was noted that it is open to 
the Board to review and amend the level of the general reserve if it considers 
this to be appropriate. 
 
In answer to a Governor’s query the Bursar, in consultation with the 
Chamberlain and Comptroller as appropriate, agreed to consolidate the number 
of Designated Funds associated with the School.     
RESOLVED - tHAT THE REVENUE OUTTURN REPORT FOR 2014/15 BE 
NOTED. 
 

9. CHARITIES ADMINISTERED IN CONNECTION WITH (ICW) THE CITY OF 
LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL - 2014/15 - REPORT AND FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain, which provided Governors 
with the 2014/15 Report and Financial Statements for the Charities 
Administered in Connection with (ICW) the City of London Freemen’s School 
(Charity No 312120).  Governors were advised that the cash balance was 
relatively large compared to expenditure levels in recent years and asked 
whether part of the cash should be invested into the City of London Charities 
Pool. An investment of £10,000 was initially suggested but Governors 
considered that, given the level of cash relative to annual expenditure, an 
investment of £15,000 should still leave sufficient cash to meet ongoing 
expenditure requirements. 
 
RESOLVED - That: 
1. the report be noted; and 
2. £15,000 be invested into the City of London Charities Pool. 
 

10. CITY OF LONDON FREEMEN'S SCHOOL BURSARY FUND - 2014/15 
REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
The Board considered a report of the Chamberlain, which provided Governors 
with the 2014/15 Report and Financial Statements for the City of London 
Freemen’s School Bursary Fund (Charity No 284769).  Governors were 
advised that the cash balance was relatively large compared to expenditure 
levels in recent years and asked whether part of the cash should be invested 
into the City of London Charities Pool.   An investment of £25,000 was initially 
suggested but Governors considered that, given the level of cash relative to 



annual expenditure, an investment of £50,000 should still leave sufficient cash 
to meet ongoing expenditure requirements. Governors discussed ways to 
encourage the take up of Bursaries. 
 
RESOLVED - That: 
1) the report be noted; and 
2) £50,000 be invested into the City of London Charities Pool. 
 

11. ACTION TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURES  
In accordance with Standing Order 41(a), the Town Clerk submitted a report 
advising Governors of an urgent decision he had taken, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman, since the Board’s last meeting appointing 
Nick Goddard as a new co-opted Governor. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
Governors asked questions on the following subjects:- 
 
1) Pupil Induction Process Governors were reminded that the Academic and 
Education Sub Committee had reviewed the Induction Procedures for new 
pupils. 
 
2) Public Attendance at the meetings of the Board The Town Clerk 
confirmed that some time ago the Court had decided that Members of the 
public, including parents of students at the School were able to observe public 
meetings of the Board. He added that this matter was currently being reviewed 
by the Town Clerk’s Department and Governors would be advised should any 
change be recommended.  
 
Governors suggested that the Education Board and the Policy and Resources 
Committee be involved in any decision on this matter.     
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no urgent items. 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Section 12A if the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 
Items       Exemption Paragraphs 
15-23      3 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting, held on 27 April 2015, were considered 
and approved as a correct record.  
 



Matters Arising  
Members discussed the replacement of the Swimming Pool. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE FINANCE, GENERAL PURPOSES AND 
ESTATES SUB COMMITTEE  
The Board received the draft minutes of the non-public minutes of the Finance, 
General Purposes and Estates Sub Committee of 4 June 2015. 
 

17. MINUTES OF THE EDUCATION AND ACADEMIC SUB COMMITTEE  
The Board received the draft minutes of the non-public minutes of the 
Education and Academic Sub Committee of 4 June 2015. 
 

18. MINUTES OF THE BURSARY COMMITTEE  
The Board received the draft minutes of the Bursary Committee of 9 July 2015. 
 

19. HEADMASTER'S REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Headmaster of the City of London 
Freemen’s School relative to various School matters including the School Roll, 
Public Examination results, inspection response, safeguarding policy, staffing 
matters and the Freemen’s Association and the Old Freemen’s Association.  
 

20. HEAD OF THE JUNIOR SCHOOL REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Head of the Junior School providing 
Governors with an overview of events in the Junior School since the last Board 
meeting. 
 

21. BURSAR'S REPORT  
The Board received a report of the Bursar regarding various issues including 
the Master-plan, arrears of fees, HR matters, development, catering and 
marketing events.  
 

22. SCHOLARSHIPS AND BURSARIES  
The Board received a report of the Headmaster providing a response to the 
Service Based Review in connection with Scholarships and Bursaries.  
 

23. OUTREACH  
The Board received a report of the Headmaster providing information on the 
School’s outreach.  
 

24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE BOARD  
There were three questions one concerning a recent School Trip to India, 
another concerning the dates of Sub Committee meetings and the last 
suggesting the setting up of a Governors ‘Away Day’. 
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE BOARD AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST 
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent non public items. 
 



 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 

 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Jacqui Daniels 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1480 
jacqui.daniels@cityoflondon.gov.uk 


